
Contact: Neil Barnett, Scrutiny Adviser
Tel: 01633 656656
E-mail: Scrutiny@newport.gov.uk
Date of Issue: Friday, 4 June 2021

This document is available in welsh / Mae’s ffurflen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

Agenda
Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee
Date: Friday, 11 June 2021

Time: 10.00 am

Venue: Virtual Meeting

To: Councillors L Lacey (Chair), G Berry, P Hourahine, M Al-Nuaimi, Y Forsey, C Ferris, 
M Evans, C Evans and F Hussain  

Item Wards Affected

1  Apologies  

2  Declarations of Interest  

3  Minutes of the previous meeting held on 30 April 2021  (Pages 3 - 8)

4  The New Normal - Newport City Council Operational Model  (Pages 9 
- 24)

5  Conclusion of Committee Reports  
Following the completion of the Committee reports, the Committee will 
be asked to formalise its conclusions, recommendations and 
comments on previous items for actioning. 

6  Scrutiny Adviser Reports  (Pages 25 - 32)

a) Forward Work Programme Update (Appendix 1)

b) Actions Arising (Appendix 2)

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



This document is available in welsh / Mae’s ffurflen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

Draft Minutes
Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee
Date: 30 April 2021

Time: 10.00 am

Present: Councillors L Lacey (Chair), M Al-Nuaimi, G Berry, C Evans, M Evans, C Ferris, 
Y Forsey, P Hourahine and J Hughes

In Attendance: Councillor Tracey Holyoake, Gareth Price (Head of Law & Regulation), Rhys 
Thomas (Regulatory Services Manager – Environment and Community) and Neil 
Barnett (Scrutiny Adviser) Pamela Tasker (Governance Officer), Ellie Howard 
(Graduate Trainee)

Apologies: None.

1 Declarations of Interest 

None.

2 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 19 February 2021 

The minutes of the meeting held on 19 February were agreed as a true and accurate record
. 
Matters Arising:

Members commented that they wanted to receive the draft minutes within a week of the 
meeting. The Scrutiny Adviser confirmed to the Members that this 
[...]
 that there are best practice examples in other areas, for 
example in Stokes Croft in Bristol. It would be useful to consider these examples and 
decide whether we could implement the same thing in Pill. 

 Members wanted to acknowledge the partnership work that has gone in with this 
piece of work. It is important to acknowledge the work that the Police have done in 
responding and listening to the comments of the committee. We don’t want to see this 
as a way of punishing people who are already struggling. This is more about public 
safety and improving the environment in which people live. This needs to be a 
sensible way of allowing people to live safely. 

 Members recognised that Ward councillors and residents are 100% behind this. This 
is a method of trying to stop problematic behaviour. The people living there shouldn’t 
have to put up with things like this. Pill is not a straightforward ward. This is not an 
isolated bill, this has to be associated with other multi-agency approaches, and that is 
the guarantee that this problem will not just be pushed elsewhere underground. 
These problems are always a symptom of something else. As a council we need to 
be addressing these deeply entrenched issues. This issue needs to be seen as a 
human issue and not a punishment issue. 

 Members commented that in the report there is a response from the Wallich, but this 
is the only group who has responded formally. However, it was suggested that we 
would also consult with other groups. 

The Regulatory Services Manager explained that the link was sent to all the groups 
who may have been able to fill this in. They were told about the consultation and 
provided with the link for the questionnaire. Only the Wallich provided a bespoke 
response, but other groups could have if they wanted to.

 Members asked what other work is going on to try to address some of the issues in 
the area, so they aren’t just pushed elsewhere.

Sergeant Priest explained that Gwent Police ope
[...]
 2021. The Committee 
also wished to make the following comments to the Cabinet Member:

 The Committee wanted to acknowledge the partnership work that has gone in with 
this piece of work, including the work that the Police have done in responding and 
listening to the comments of the committee. The Committee were also pleased to see 
that the provisions in the order about solicitation and kerb-crawling had been 
removed.

 Members made comment that the lack of public toilets in the area would make it 
difficult to enforce the prohibition on urinating and defecating in public. Members the 
remarked that there are best practice examples in other areas where portable toilets 
had been provided, for example in Stokes Croft in Bristol. It would be useful to 
consider these examples and decide whether we could implement the same thing in 
Pill. 

 Members made comment that work should continue to address the underlying issues. 
This PSPO is a reactive strategy, and we need to look carefully at what the root of 
this behaviour is. Members also expressed a desire to focus on reducing the drug 
problem. Members also expressed that by the time someone is out on the streets the 
problem has gone too far, so we need to intervene sooner. 

Page 6



  Members asked if the report could be updated to reflect the actual numbers of 
participants in favour or opposed to the items, rather than just percentages.

4 Draft Annual Forward Work Programme 2021/22 

Attendee: 

- Neil Barnett (Scrutiny Adviser) 

The Scrutiny Adviser presented the Draft Annual Forward Work Programme for 2021-22 and 
outlined the draft topics for the year. Members’ attention was drawn to the proposed 
schedule of meetings for the year. 

Members asked the following:

 Members queried why there were two meetings scheduled in September. The 
Scrutiny Adviser replied that as the City Centre Public Spaces Protection Order also 
needs to come to the Committee in September, a single meeting with three large 
topics could be too lengthy. As a result, with permission from the Chair, it was agreed 
that the meeting would be split into two separate meetings.

 Members asked whether there is a reference document indicating which services are 
covered by which committees. The Scrutiny Adviser replied to say that he would send 
over the Terms of Reference for each committee. 

Agreed: 

The Committee approved the Annual Forward Work Programme and the schedule of 
meetings for 2021-22.

The meeting terminated at 10.51 am

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Scrutiny Report
Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee
Part 1 

Date: June 2021

Subject The New Normal – Newport City Council Operational 
Model

Author Scrutiny Adviser 

The following people have been invited to attend for this item:

Invitee: Area / Role / Subject

Rhys Cornwall, Head of People and 
Business Change

To support the committee discussion

Section A – Committee Guidance and Recommendations

1 Recommendations to the Committee

The Committee is asked 

1. Consider the information contained within the report

2. Discuss the potential opportunities, disadvantages and considerations with regard to 
potential changes to the Council’s operating model

3. Feedback views to Cabinet for consideration

2 Context

Background 

2.1 As a result of the first lock-down in March 2020 the Council has had to adapt the way it operates. 
Whilst front line services have been protected and enhanced for the most vulnerable, office 
based functions and the staff who support them have been asked to do this from home, wherever 
possible. 

The Council’s investment in IT in recent years, as it develops the Modernised Council agenda, 
has enabled the Council to continue functioning. Home work station assessments have been 
undertaken and additional kit provided to support a safe work environment. Consequently, many 
services have been able to develop remote operational models. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



There are some ver
[...]
ken as 
part of the Gwent Healthy Travel Charter work. This survey is to monitor progress against the 
targets in the Charter.  The survey asks participants:

 How often they travel to and from work by different modes or transport including walking 
and cycling

 How often and by what mode of transport (including walking and cycling) do they travel 
during the working day

There is no mileage data, however there is data on the number and percentage of journeys that 
are travelled by active travel. The survey is anonymous.  However there is an option for 
participants to supply their name if they wish.  Last year participants gave their name to take part 
in a small prize draw. Text could be added to say that rewards would be given for active travel 
journeys.

However, it is important to note that not all staff complete the questionnaire.  In February 2020 
720 members of staff took part in the questionnaire. 

Page 10



Barriers to Active Travel
Commonly cited barriers to active travel are:

Cycling
 Busy roads
 Lack of cycling infrastructure 
 Lack of secure cycle storage
 Lack of showers
 Lack of lockable storage for change of clothes and equipment etc.
 Lack of cycling confidence
 Safety
 Hills

Walking
 Insufficient pedestrian crossings

Both
 Onward travel
 Distance
 Weather
 Time
 Poor parking
 Convenience 
 Car seen as the only option

These barriers are not specific to Newport.

3 Information Submitted to the Committee

3.1 A report for Scrutiny, prior to Cabinet being asked to make any formal decision on changes to the 
current operating model.  

3.2 A link to the previous paper submitted to the Committee

4. Suggested Areas of Focus

Role of the Committee

Page 11



The role of the Committee in considering the report is to:

The Committee is asked to review the paper before it and consider the potential opportunities 
and disadvantages presented by changes to the way the Council operates. The views of the 
Committee will be included in the report that 
[...]
situation into a longer-term operating 
model.  

Welsh Government Remote Working Wales initiative 

The Welsh Government are aiming for 30% of the Welsh workforce to work remotely (from home or near 
to home).  Coronavirus restrictions have seen fewer people working in offices, which has meant a fall in 
road congestion, pollution and private car use.

The Welsh Government has said it wants to give workers across Wales more flexibility to work remotely 
and believes this has the potential to drive regeneration and economic activity in communities.

It also recognises the importance of learning lessons on issues such as mental health support, childcare 
arrangements and more innovative housing design.

As part of this, a network of community-based remote working hubs is also being explored which offers 
choices beyond a simple home/office split. These hubs, within walking and cycling distance of people’s 
homes, could be used by public, private and third-sector employees. They could also help encourage 
new partnerships to develop between Welsh Government, local government, industry, and others.

The intention is to develop a hybrid workplace model, where staff can work in the office, at home, or in a 
hub location. The aim is that this will enable 30% or more of workers to work remotely, helping reduce 
congestion and pollution and improving work-life balance for employees and employers.

Pilot schemes are starting to come forward to enable public sector workers to access the hub and work 
remotely. This ambition is intended to help town centres, reduce congestion and cut carbon emissions. 
Newport City Council is actively involved in discussions with Welsh Government to create a public sector 
remote working hub in Newport and enable our staff to register to work from other remote working hubs

Climate Change

Newport City Council has committed to work towards being a net zero organisation by 2030 as part of 
the Welsh public sector.  This includes carbon emission
[...]
  

Considerations/Options

1. The first option is, once Covid restrictions come to an end and it is safe to do so, to return to our 
offices and for staff to operate in the way in which they did pre-Covid. 

Page 19



However, if we choose to take advantage of the opportunities presented by the new approach to 
work then we will need to look at the following:

2. We will need to consider the introduction of a homeworking policy and associated allowance for 
staff required to work from home for at least one day per week

3. We would need to review the flexible working scheme and the appropriateness of this going 
forward

4. We need to consider investment in new approaches to support staff with long term health 
conditions, with the emphasis on supporting mental health in a post-pandemic environment

5. We will need to employ different techniques and tactics to ensure engagement with a dispersed 
workforce

Committee is asked to note any views and further considerations

Building (Civic Centre) and Public
Objective: 

 To determine the optimum usage and configuration of the Civic Centre to support NCC 
objectives.  

 To seek opportunities to increase the usage/income associated with the Civic Centre to 
support on-going costs  

 To look at opportunities within the broader estate that can support flexible working 
opportunities

 To ensure there remains a focus on meeting of service user requirements and that the 
Civic Centre has enhanced capacity to support the needs of the people of Newport and the 
services that support them 

The Council has for several years been rationalising its property estate in accordance with its Strategic 
Asset Management Plan. Despite this it is known that some areas of the Civic Centre are underutilised 
and a previous study in 2018 recorded desk utilisation (in core hours) of around 40%. The pandemic has 
accelerated some business change processes and allowed officers to reconsider what property 
/accommodation is required to bett
[...]
ities to share space at the Civic Centre with others which can be 
explored further once the Council’s own requirements are fully determined. There is also the potential to 
utilise other Council assets as touch down spaces for staff.

Considerations/Options

There are two broad options for the Council to consider. They are:

1. Reoccupy the Civic Centre in the same fashion as pre pandemic 
2. Seek to maximise the occupation of the Civic Centre as the main administrative headquarters 

and centralise other Council facilities and potential third-party occupiers within the premises

If we maintain a more flexible approach then we would recommend 

3. Zoning the Civic Centre (by Service Area of Directorate) so that staff are able to work together in 
their professional groups when in the building

4. As part of this we would develop service specific areas (confidential areas, fixed locations for 
specific activities, etc.) including public accessible areas either on a drop in or appointments 
basis

5. We would develop technological solutions to support this (booking system, etc.) 
6. We would need to consider the utilisation of the reception area and meeting rooms

Committee is asked to note any views and further considerations

Democratic Function 
Objective: To ensure that Members and the Democratic Process are catered for within this 
process and that NCC is able to meet the requirements of the Local Government and Elections 
Act. 

Under Part 3 of the Local Government and Elections Act we have a duty to Promote Access to Local 
Government. This requires us not only to ensure an electronic broadcast of Council meetings but also to 
make provision for remote access to those meetings. By doing this it is hoped that a wider and more 
diverse group will come forward for Civic Duty. This is a position beyond that which we have put in place 
during the Pandemic. We will need to facilitate a hybrid meeting solution to Council meetings. This is 
independent of any decision
[...]
mbers of participants in 
favour or opposed to the items, rather than just 
percentages.

Regulatory Services 
Manager

Completed – emailed to 
Regulatory Services Manager

3 Pill PSPO - 2021-
2024 (Public Spaces 
Protection Order)

Law and 
Regulation

Scrutiny Adviser to send the Committee’s 
comments and recommendations to the 
Regulatory Services Manager and Cabinet 
Member for acknowledgement.

Scrutiny Adviser Completed – emailed to 
Regulatory Services Manager

4 Draft Annual 
Forward Work 
Programme 2021/22

Law and 
Regulation

Annual Forward Work Programme approved

Schedule of Meetings approved

Scrutiny Adviser ACTIONED -
Updated Work Programme and 
placeholder appointments sent 
for Committee meetings. MS 
Teams appointments to be sent 
nearer the time. 

P
age 31



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 30 April 2021
	4 The New Normal - Newport City Council Operational Model
	6 Scrutiny Adviser Reports
	Item 7A- Appx 1 - FWP Update
	Item 7b - Action sheet




Minutes of the meeting

Draft Minutes
Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee
Date:

11 June 2021

Time:

10.00 am

Present:

Councillors L Lacey (Chair), M Al-Nuaimi, G Berry, C Ferris, Y Forsey,
P Hourahine and Hussain

In Attendance:

Rhys Cornwall (Head of People and Business Change), Gareth Price (Head of
Law & Regulation), Neil Barnett (Scrutiny Adviser) and Ellie Howard (Graduate
Trainee)

1

Declarations of Interest
None.

2

Minutes of the previous meeting held on 30 April 2021
The minutes of the meeting held on 30 April 2021 were accepted as a true and accurate
record.

3

The New Normal - Newport City Council Operational Model
Invitees;
- Rhys Cornwall, Head of People and Business Change
The Head of People and Business Change gave an overview of the report, and first
addressed the Active Travel aspect of the report. It was advised that Newport are currently
part of the Gwent Active Travel Network, and prior to the pandemic a survey had gone out to
employees regarding how they get to work. The barriers to active travel have been listed in
the report, and these are in line with responses elsewhere, and are as expected for walking
and cycling. This report will go to Cabinet on the 7th July 2021. The process from here is that
the report will go to Cabinet with a series of recommendations, and then staff consultation
will also need to take place. The Head of People and Business Change then case updates
on the current position:
Welsh Government Remote Working Wales Initiative
It was advised that Welsh Government (WG) are setting up remote working hubs across
Wales. Newport City Council (NCC) are working with WG on this initiative, with the aim for
30% of the workforce to work remotely from home or near home. This aims to increase staff’s
ability to have a short commute to their working hub, preferably using active travel. These are
also ideally going to be placed in town centres.
Climate Change
As a city on the M4, air quality is a really important issue. The lower amount of vehicles
travelling into Newport, the better, as traffic is a large contributor to air pollution in Newport.
Staff
This document is available in welsh / Mae’s ffurflen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

In terms of technology, lots of work is going on to improve Newport’s Digital Strategy, but
Cabinet will not be asked to make any decisions on this. There have been investments over
the past few years to improve Newport’s digital approach. Wellbeing, remuneration and
personal development will be the key concerns. The Council have carried out surveys
regarding wellbeing of staff working from home. Most of the responses suggested that
working from home had been a positive for individuals. The overall position is that as a
council, we need to look at the way we support staff wellbeing in a working world. Regarding
remuneration, there is a tax claim scheme which allows employees to not be taxed on their
working from home money. The Council want to ensure this is in place for employees. The
Committee were then told that the council are not advocating that any staff solely work from
home. The wellbeing and personal development aspects are the key elements of this. It is
important that staff feel involved and feel like part of the organisation.
The HR and OD Manager explained that the Council are considering how to help people
working remotely, particularly regarding training and development. Her team are looking to
pull together a whole package of support to allow people to work remotely on a long term
basis, in order to support wellbeing whilst working from home. The Head of People and
Business Change explained that health and safety, and culture are the main challenges to
staff working at home. Whilst we feel we have the capability to work remotely as an
organisation, and that staff can achieve this, there are detrimental impacts to this as well.
Being pragmatic, we need to look at individual needs, for example, health and safety. It is
important to maintain an organisational culture, and that is very difficult to do if people are
never together.
The Head of People and Business Change advised that the first question for the Cabinet is:
once Covid-19 restrictions are lifted, we could go back to the previous model. There is
nothing stopping us. So a decision needs to be taken assuming that is not what we are going
to do. In regards to staffing, a home-working policy will need to be developed, allowing for
staff to work from home at least one day per week. The flexible working scheme will also
need to be reviewed. There is a need to invest in new approaches to supporting mental
health support and long-term health conditions in a post-pandemic environment and to
employ different tactics to engage with a dispersed workforce. Currently, our primary goal is
to ensure the safety of staff, members and public. Following that, our priority remains looking
after the health and safety of all. However, there is no point in achieving that if it has a
detrimental effect on wellbeing, mental health and physical health
Members asked the following:
 Members expressed that an issue with home working is the tax implications are very
complicated. Is the plan for there to be agile working contracts instead of home
working contracts?
The HR and OD Manager advised that there are options around what we choose to
do. If we are going to designate an employee’s home as a place of work, that will
need to be outlined formally. It will also be important to consider things such as desk
and meeting space availability in the Civic Centre. Ultimately, it is not expected to
make contracts for people as home workers on permanent basis.


Members asked if we would be looking at setting up a booking system for hotdesking.
The Head of People and Business Change replied that we are looking at the
optimisation of the space we require in the Civic Centre. A booking system is being
considered upon the return to work. It is important to consider the purpose of the
building, both in terms of the work that people do, but also as it being a publicly
accessed building. The model at the moment gives us 250 work stations, but also

significantly more collaborative work spaces. A zoned approach will be used to
ensure colleagues can be with their team members.


Issue was raised of staff having difficulties from disconnecting from their work at the
end of the day. This may be even worse for less senior staff who may feel they need
to prove themselves. How can we communicate to staff and give training to show that
staff are expected to take breaks and have space between home and work life?
The Head of People and Business Change replied that we certainly have a bigger
issue with people over-working than under-working. Training and information for staff
is necessary, however this is also a cultural issue. It is very difficult for staff to get
down time, as it is known that people can always be reached on their laptop or
phone. For most of our staff, as an organisation we need to be much better at
ensuring they can switch off at the end of the working day.



Members commented regarding active travel. Offering secure bike parking for
employees is important. Rewarding active travel could also be a key part of this.
Active travel mentors could also be utilised, for example for people who would like to
cycle but don’t have the confidence or experience.
The Head of People and Business Change replied that the active travel mentors is a
really good idea, and it could be explored how that could work. Rewarding active
travel can also be reviewed as part of the Travel and Subsistence Policy review.
Members were also advised that the Civic Centre does have some secure bike
parking, but perhaps not enough. Similarly there are shower facilities, but again not
enough.



Members discussed the possibility of renting out the Civic Centre to other partners.
The Head of People and Business Change replied that this is definitely part of the
plan going forward, as we have a lot of space in the Civic Centre that it will be
important to utilise.



Comment was made that the choice of employees is very important.
The Head of People and Business Change replied that this is a difficult issue. We
need to consider their role and type of work, but also what suits the employees best.



Comment was made that aggressive motorists has not been mentioned within the list
of barriers to active travel in the report. It would be good to see this being added.
The Head of People and Business Change replied that cyclists can be very
vulnerable road users. Most drivers are reasonably considerate, but there is often a
risk to cyclists. It is still commonly believed that cyclists are a bit of a nuisance, so
there does need to be an attitude change to this.



Members commented that it is important to remember that face-to-face contact is
extremely important, and it shouldn’t be neglected. Both from a staff perspective, and
a citizen perspective, it is very important for people to be able to interact in person.
We need to pay important attention to this, as it is at the heart of local engagement
and democracy.

The Head of People and Business Change replied that the Civic Centre should be a
publicly accessible building. However, it is important to note that many members of
the public prefer to access services online. If we can service as many people as
possible online, it means we can offer better face-to-face service for those who need
it. We want it to be as easy as possible for members of the public to speak to staff
when needed. Members were then advised that this section of the report will be
added to before it goes to Cabinet.


Members enquired whether Full Council meetings would need to be in person to be
legally binding.
The Head of People and Business Change replied that this applies in England only,
not in Wales.



Members asked what percentage of the building is occupied?
The Head of People and Business Change replied that pre-pandemic occupancy was
about 40% of the building. Currently, only Social Services are really using the building
as well as a few staff when necessary. Members were then advised that the plan is
not to leave the building empty. We would want to have other organisations in the
building to utilise the space and bring more business to the town centre. It would be
ideal to have many people using the building on a daily basis.



Members commented that lots of roadworks are going on near the Civic Centre in
order to improve cycling access. This is going to make cycling safer around Newport.

Building
The Head of People and Business Change explained the plans for the Civic Centre. There
are ongoing conversations around the best use of the building. We already have third
partners in the building, for example Health, the Coroners Court and the Police. There are
certainly opportunities to bring others into the building. It is important to consider security of
the building in conjunction with this. There are also IT implications, as the servers are
currently in the building but will move to a purpose built data centre. We want to ensure that
the building is being utilised fully. Members were then told of the two broad options, one is to
return to the way that civic centre was used in the same way pre-pandemic. The other is to
maintain a more flexible approach, which is the preferred option. The plan for this is to have
zoning in the Civic Centre so people are working within their staffing groups- there will be a
booking system associated with this. The plan also aims to ensure that there are facilities
within the building to work with members of the public or using technology. Also looking at
utilising the reception area and meeting rooms. Again, the purpose of this plan is to bring the
building into full use.
Members asked the following:
 A Member commented that he had previously worked in a remote environment and
would be happy to share his experiences of this.
The Head of People and Business Change explained that this would be welcome.


Members enquired whether it is feasible to consider letting out spaces in the Civic
Centre, when lots of the spaces are out of date and require refurbishment.
The Head of People and Business Change replied that the Civic Centre is an iconic
building and is in a significant location in Newport. We need to maximise its use. In
their current state, we couldn’t be seeking a revenue stream for the office space. We

will need to find grant streams or investment opportunities in order to renovate this
space.
Democratic Function
The Committee were advised that as part of the Local Government and Elections Act, we
have a duty to ensure public access to council meetings. In the future, will have to make
provision for in person and virtual council events. This is to promote a more diverse range of
people being able to serve as Members. There is also work being undertaken in Council
Chambers and meeting rooms in order to ensure they are fit for purpose. We are looking at
how to enhance the wellbeing programme for members, and considering the requirement to
fund members to carry out their duties, for example with equipment and facilities. This will
also be discussed at Democratic Services Committee.
Members asked the following:
 Members enquired whether Microsoft Teams is a government preferred system, or if
other video conferencing tools will be used. There have been significant issues with
Teams over the past 12 months.
The Head of People and Business Change replied that this is not necessarily a Welsh
Government preferred tool. The current issue is due to a Microsoft update. Most of
the issues we have experienced have been due to individual issues, for example a
certain laptop or home internet issues. Microsoft is a resilient system, but there are
weaknesses within that. The Council use Microsoft, not just for Teams, but also for
applications such as Outlook and Office. The Council has recently updated their
Office 365 system, meaning we get Teams included in the package. Any alternative
would mean a significant increase in cost. There will always be external factors, such
as home connectivity and isolated issues. These are inevitable and not due to
Teams. It was then advised that NetMotion is currently used for remote connectivity,
and this is going to change in the coming months to use a different VPN. This will
make it better, but there are still issues which will impact this.
Technology
The Head of People and Business Change explained that Newport joined the Shared
Resource Service in 2017. We now have an exceptional IT team led by Mark Bleazard.
There has been a significant increase in resourcing over the past few years, which served
the Council very well in the transition to home working during the pandemic. We are
increasing our bandwidth, which means that things will work faster. We are also introducing a
new VPN, which streamlines things that need to be used in a secure network. The purpose
of all of this is to augment and enhance the work that is being done face-to-face. The
lockdown triggered an enhanced risk to cyber security. With people working from home,
there is always going to be a weakness in that system, despite many safeguards being in
place. This is not just an issue for our organisation, but is across public sector bodies in the
UK.
Members asked the following:
 Members commented that there are some service areas where the information being
dealt with is highly sensitive and confidential, e.g. social services. How is this
encrypted?
The Head of People and Business Change replied that there is Information Security
training in order to ensure that all staff understand the rules around information
sharing. We also currently have Egress encryption for confidential emails, and our
whole email system is encrypted.
 Members commented that there needs to be assurance that the Council can cope if a
cyber-attack was to occur.

The Head of People and Business Change replied that we have facilities in place in
order to respond to a cyber-attack. We have classifications for different systems and
business continuity arrangements, to ensure that if any systems do go down, there
are still arrangements for operating. We are very reliant on IT provision, so it is
extremely important these things are in place.
The Chair thanked the officer for attending.
Conclusions
The Committee agreed to recommend the report to Cabinet with the following comments and
recommendations to the Cabinet Member:

4



The Committee would like for further exploration on how mentors for Active Travel
could work, for people who would like to cycle but do not have the experience or
confidence. It was also requested that rewarding active travel could be reviewed as a
part of the Travel and Subsistence Policy review.



Members spoke of the importance of face-to-face contact and it shouldn’t be
neglected. Both from a staff perspective and a citizen perspective, it is very important
for people to be able to interact in person. The Council need to pay important
attention to this, as it is at the heart of local engagement and democracy.



The Committee were pleased with the assurance that the Council is able to cope and
have facilities in place with cyber-attacks.



Members requested if there can be additional information included in the report about
the potential future usage of the Civic Centre building. Members would also like to for
“aggressive motorists” to be added within the list of barriers to Active Travel.

Scrutiny Adviser Reports
Invitees;
- Neil Barnett – Scrutiny Adviser
The Scrutiny Adviser presented the forward work programme, and informed the Committee
of the topics due to be discussed at the next two meetings:
9 July 2021
- Annual Corporate Safeguarding 2020/21
- Annual Information Risk Report
- Annual Digital Report
30 July 2021
- Parks PSPO
The Scrutiny Adviser advised the Committee that another meeting in July had been
requested for the Parks PSPO to be scrutinised, as the Parks PSPO is due to be renewed.
This additional meeting had been agreed with the Chair of the Committee.

The meeting terminated at 11.50 am

